ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION LIEE CHLT

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION - Engineering Bureau -





-		1220	South St. Francis Dr	ive, Santa Fe, NM	87505		
		ADMII	VISTRATIVE	APPLICAT	ION CHE	CKLIST	
		1	FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVI WHICH REQUIRE PROCES	E APPLICATIONS FOR	EXCEPTIONS TO IN LEVEL IN GANT	DIVISION RULES AND F A FE	REGULATIONS
Аррис	wed-SHG]	inderd Loc Inhole Com ICOmmi IWFX-Wat ISW		esse Commingti Lease Storage] [PMX-Pressuri [IFI-Injectio	ng] [Pi.C-Po [OLM-Off-Lo Maintenance n Pressure Inc	ol/Leaco Comming ase Measurement) Expansion)	ling]
[1]	TYPE OF AI	1 pcation	ION - Check Those \ n - Spacing Unit - Sin L	nultaneous Dedic			
	Check [B]	Commi	for [B] or [C] ugling - Storage - Mea C		OLS [OLM	
	[C]	Injection WF	a - Disposal - Pressure X	e Increase - Enhan SWD [] IPI	ced Oil Recor	ery PPR	
. ∙	[D]	Other: S	pecify				
[2]	NOTIFICAT [A]	ION REQ	UIRED TO: - Check rking, Royalty or Ove	Those Which A	pply, or Doe nterest Owners	s Not Apply	
	[B]		set Operators, Leasch	olders or Surface	Owner		
	(C)	□ Ард	olication is One Whic	h Requires Publis	hed Legal Not	tice	
	[D]	Not U.S. S	ification and/or Concurred of Land Management - Co	urrent Approval 1	ry BLM or SLO te, State Land Office	0	
	(E)	☐ For	all of the above, Proc	of of Notification	or Publication	is Attached, and/or	•
	[F]	☐ Was	vers are Attached				
			AND COMPLETE DICATED ABOVE		N REQUIRE	D TO PROCESS T	HE TYPE
approvai	is accurate an on until the rec	d completed info	ereby certify that the te to the best of my ke rmation and notificat	nowledge. I also ions arc submitted)	understand that to the Division	it no action will be on.	ministrative taken on this
_		Statement o	nust/be completed/by ab	individual with men		pervisory capacity. For Applicant	3/14/03
	ype Name		Signature		Title jamesbruc@		Date

e-mail Address

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (PHONE) (505) 982-2151 (FAX)

jamesbruc@aol.com

March 14, 2003

Via Fax and U.S. Mail

Michael E. Stogner Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear Mr. Stogner:

Pursuant to Division Rule 104.F(2), Pogo Producing Company applies for administrative approval of an unorthodox oil well location for the following well:

Well: Covington A Federal Well No. 45 Location: 1170 feet FNL & 2620 feet FWL

NE¼NW¼ of Section 25, Township 22 South, Range Unit: 32 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico

The well will be drilled to test the Delaware formation (West Red Tank-Delaware Pool) and the Bone Spring formation (Red Tank Bone Spring Pool), which are developed on statewide rules. A Form C-102 for the well is attached as Exhibit A. The NEWNWW of Section 25 will be simultaneously dedicated to the Covington A Federal Well Nos. 1 and 45 in the Delaware formation.

The application is based on geologic reasons. Attached as Exhibit B is a structure map of the Middle Cherry Canyon. Cherry Canyon is productive along the crest of a narrow northeastsouthwest trending structure. Wells drilled on the flank of this structure are wet, indicating an oil/water contact at approximately -2463 feet subsea. The proposed location provides the best opportunity to encounter Middle Cherry Canyon pay, avoid the oil/water contact, and recover reserves not accessible at a standard location.

Attached as Exhibit C are land plats, highlighting the well's location. All of Section 25 is covered by United States Lease NM 2379, which has common royalty, overriding royalty, and working

interest ownership. Therefore, there are no offset operators to notify. As a result, applicant requests that the 20 day notice period be waived.

Please call me if you need any further information on this matter.

Very truly yours,

James Bruce

Attorney for Pogo Producing Company

Form 3160-3 (July 1992)

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE. (Other instructions on reverse side)

FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 1004-0136

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMED PERATORIES CEN

	.	xpues:	reore	Hy 24	1, TAA2	
5.	LEASE	DESIGN	MOITA	AND	SERIAL	NO.
	NM-	2379	1		•	

	DONEAGOI	LAND MANA	2 CW CAN	h P1 m		<u> </u>	MI=2373
APPL	ICATION FOR P	ERMIT TO I	DRILL	OR DE	FREN	0 2003	6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTES OR TRIBE NAME
la. TYPE OF WORK DR b. TYPE OF WELL	RILL X	DEEPEN			MIDL	AND	7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME
WELL X	WELL OTHER		813 201	NE K	MULTIPE ZONE	* 🗆	8. FARM OR LEASE NAME WELL NO. COVINGTON "A" FEDERAL #
NAME OF OPERATOR		/n====================================		015 60	5 01/0		9. AR WELLIO.
POGO PRODUCI ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NO		(RICHARD W	RIGHT	915-68	5-8140)		o. Per waterio.
P.O. BOX 103	40 MIDLAND, TEX	AS 79702-73	40 (9	15-685	-8100)		10. FIELD AND POOL OR WILDCAT RED TANK-BONE SPRING
At surface	Report location clearly and		•	•			11. SEC., T., R., M., OR BLE.
	2620' FWL SEC. 2	25 T22S-R32	ZE LEA	CO. N	1		AND SURVEY OR AREA
At proposed prod. zo	ne SAML						SECTION 25 T22S-R32E
	y 30 miles East						12. COUNTY OR PARISH 13. STATE LEA CO. NEW MEXICO
5. DISTANCE FROM PROJ LOCATION TO NEARS PROPERTY OR LEASE (Also to nearest dr	it i	1170'		OF ACRES	IN LEASE		OF ACRES ASSIGNED HIS WELL 40
S. DISTANCE FROM PRO	FOSED LOCATION® DRILLING, COMPLETED,	990'	1	POSED DEPT	H		ARY
•	hether DF, RT, GR, etc.)	3758' GR.					WHEN APPROVED
3. Padahad Cost	refled Water Basin	PROPOSED CASE	NG AND	CEMENTIN	G PROGRAM	•	
SIZE OF HOLE	GRADE, SIZE OF CASING	WEIGHT PER P	T00		G DEPTH		QUANTITY OF CEMENT
25"	Conductor 20"	NA		40	1		to surface with Redi-mix
17½"	H-40 13 3/8	48		1000			x. circulate cement to su
11"	HCK-55,J-55 8	5/8" 32 		4700		1800 S	ж. " " "
	N-80,J-55 5½"	17		9200		·	x TwO Stage TOC EST.3700'
1. Drill 25" h	ole to 40". Set	40' of 20" o	conduc	tor and	cement	to suri	face with Redi-mix.
800 Sx. of		6 POZ/GEL Mi	ix @ 1	2.4 # P	PG, tail	in wit	T&C casing. Cement with th 200 Sx. of Class "C"
32# HCK-55 35:65:6 PO2	ST&C, 4200' of 8	5/8" 32# J- ix @ 12.8#/I	-55 ST PPG, t	%C. Cem ail in	ent with	1600	llows: 500' of 8 5/8" Sx of Class "C" LITE f Class "C" + 2% CaCl,
N-80 LT&C, with DV Too water & Wat	6000' of 5½" 17# ol at 6000'±. Cem eer Loss Control,	J-55 LT&C, ent lst stag Mix @ 15.7	1000' ge wit PPG,	of 5½" h 650 S cement	17# N-8 x. of Cl 2nd stag	O LT&C ass "H' e with	llows: 2200' of 5½" 17# . Cement in 2 Stages " cement + with free/ 800 Sx. of Class "C" nt 3700' from surface.
epen directionally, give per	BE PROPOSED PROGRAM: Interest data on subsurface location						d new productive zone. If proposal is to drill or , if any.
SIGNED	o T Cha	nue m	Ag	ent			DATE 01/09/03
//	eral or State office use)		. ==				REQUIREMENTS AND
PERMIT NO	not warrant or certify that the ar	rolicant holds legal ~ ~		APPROVAL DA			puld entitle the applicant to conduct operations there
·	,,= :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	Arrent teams to But of the		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-

*See Instructions On Reverse Side Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. DISTRICT I P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 80841-1980

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-102
Revised February 10, 1994
Submit to Appropriate District Office
State Lease - 4 Copies

DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DO, Artesia. NM 88211-0719

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P.O. Box 2088

State Lease - 4 Copies Fee Lease - 3 Copies

DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazoe Rd., Aztec, NM 67410 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

DISTRICT IV P.O. BOX 2068, SANTA PR. N.M. 87504-2088

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

AMENDED REPORT

API Number	Pool Code 51683	RED TANK-BONE SPRING	
Property Code	COVINGT	Well Number 45	
OGRID No. 17891	•	erator Name UCING COMPANY	Elevation 3758'

Surface Location

UL or lot No.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County
С	25	22-S	32-E		1170'	NORTH	2620'	WEST	LEA

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

-	UL or lot No.	Section	Townsh	ip	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County
	Dedicated Acres	Joint o	r Infill	Cons	solidation C	Code Ore	der No.				

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

 OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HA	S BEEN APPROVED BY TH	E DIVISION
GEODETIC COORDINATES NAD 27 NME Y = 497848.5 X = 717799.9 LAT. 32'22'00.22"N LONG. 103'37'40.54 W	S BEEN APPROVED BY TH	OPERATOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify the the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of my thousadge and belief. Signature Joe T. Janica Printed Name Agent Title 01/09/03 Date SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervison, and that the same is true and correct to the best of my belief. DECEMBER 30, 2002 Date Surveys and A.W.B.
		Signatura Seal of Professional Surveyor 12/3//02 Certificate No. BONALD EIDSON 3239 CARN EIDSON 12641





